## CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

**Petitioner:** Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer

Jill Marano, Director of Department of Family Services

## **Recommendation:**

Ratify and approve an Amendment to the Contract with M Harris & Associates, LLC DBA The Therapeutic Solutions, for CBE No. 606370-22, for Supervised Visitation Program; and authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

## FISCAL IMPACT:

| Fund #:              | 2980.700  | Fund Name:        | Clark County Recovery Funds |
|----------------------|---|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Fund Center:         | 9990126081  | Funded PGM/Grant: | N/A                         |
| Amount:              | No fiscal impact  |                   |                             |
| Description:         | Supervised Visitation Program   |                   |                             |
| Additional Comments: | The initial Contract amount was not to exceed \$3,958,240. Amendment No. 1 will |                   |                             |
|                      | have no fiscal impact.  |                   |                             |

## **BACKGROUND:**

On February 7, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 606370-22 for Supervised Visitation Program to M Harris & Associates LLC dba The Therapeutic Solution (WBE) in the not to exceed amount of \$3,958,240 for quality ensured visitation services and therapeutic services between biological parents and children who have been removed occurs in a safe and supervised setting.

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract:

- The term of the Contract was from date of award through June 30, 2023, and included the option to renew for 3, one-year periods. There is 1 renewal option remaining.
- Included the County's option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract with advanced written notice.

Approval of Amendment No. 1 will provide an option for County to extend the Contract for an additional eight (8) months for its convenience, to revise the line-item expenses to fee-for-service rates and to include an additional document requirement for invoicing. The attached Amendment No. 1 document details the modifications involved.

M Harris & Associates LLC dba The Therapeutic Solution currently holds a Clark County Business License.

Cleared for Agenda

**06/18/2024** File ID#